IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
SE side of Harford Road, 243 feet +/- SW
of Sharon Drive * DEPUTY ZONING
11" Election District
3" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(11521 Harford Road)

¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Larry R. and Wilma F. Washburn

Petitioners * CASE NO. 07-465-SPH

* ok %k k¥ * %k ¥ % ok K Kk Kk ¥

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for Special
Hearing for the property located at 11521 Harford Road. The Petition was filed by Larry R. and
Wilma F. Washburn, legal property owners. Special Hearing relief is requested pursuant to
Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit the non-density
transfer of 2.42 acres of RC 2 land to an adjoining property.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on June 18, 2007, for 15 days prior to
the hearing;' in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian™ newspaper on June 26, 2007, to
notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

The Zt:_ming Advisory Committee (ZAC) Comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (“DEPRM™) dated May 31, 2007 which
contain certain restrictions, and a copy of which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing were Larry R, and
Wilma F. Washburn, Petitioners. Also appearing in support of the relief requested by Petitioners

were the following individuals: Roland Twining and Ida Thompson of 11511 Harford Road and




Mike Barnes and Kim Fortin of 5615 Sharon Drive. Both addresses are located in Glen Arm,
MD 21057. In addition, Jonathan Scott Dallas, P.E., prepared the site plan. There were no
protestants or other interested citizens at the hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman,
entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Thé subject properties and request for relief are more particularly described on the site
plan subm{tted and marked, and which was accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. The
properties are zoned RC 2. The property identified as parcel 162 is located on Harford Road
south of Sharon Road and was purchased by Petitioners in 1993, The property is rectangular in
shape and contains approximately 4.5 acres. The property is improved with a two-story brick
and vinyl siding dwelling facing Harford Road. Immediately adjacent and to the east of parcel
162 1s the 'property identified as parcel 525. Parcel 525 is square in shape and contains no
improvernénts. This parcel was purchased by Petitioners in 2004,

Mr. Dallas indicated that Petitioners own parcels 162 and 525 and that they essentially
desire a lotl' line adjustment in order to enable them to split parcel 162 almost in half vertically,
taking the :unimproved half (approximately 2.42 acres) and combining it with parcel 525
(approximately 1 acre). They then desire to erect a two-story dwelling on the north side of what
would be the new, larger parcel 525, with a proposed septic reserve area at the southwest corner
of the new parcel 525. A well for the improvement is also proposed for the middle area of the
now existing parcel 5285.

Mr. Dallas also indicated that Petitioners do not desire to develop the property any further
whatsoever, and that no transfer of density to the receiving parcel 525 would result from

approval, nor would there be an overall increase of the allowed density associated with parcel
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162, now or 1n the future. To the contrary, Petitioners understand that there is the potential loss
of an existing density unit as a result of the relief being requested.

Finally, the ZAC comment dated May 31, 2007 received by Dave Lykens of DEPRM
indicates that DEPRM would require the new parcel 525 to comply with Regulations for the
Protection of Water Qﬁality, Streams, Wetlands, and Floodplains (Sections 33-3-101 through 33-
3-12 of the Baltimore County Code), as well as comply with Forest Conservation Regulations
(Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the Baltimore County Code). Moreover, the comment
indicated that DEPRM’s Wallace Lippincott, Jr., recommends that a new dwelling be located on
the acreage that is currently identified as parcel 525, or in the alternative, that the density unit on
parcel 525 be eliminated. In response, Mr. Dallas indicated that a dwelling cannot be located on
the .current parcel 525 due to the property being too wet as a result of water infiltration and
related environmental constraints. The most suitable alternative, as recommended by Mr.
Lippincott,l is to have this acreage placed under a conservation easement with no further
development or rights of subdivision.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant
the requested rehief. There were no adverse comments submitted by any County reviewing
agency and no one appeared in opposition to the request. As noted above, the proposal is for a
non-density transfer and Petitioners recognize that this lot-line adjustment will result in the loss
of a density right and by agreement of the parties, there shall be no other density units available
or accruing from the acreage consisting of parcels 162 and 525, which shall be limited to one
dwelling house on each of the subject properties, Petitioners further recognize that this condition
shall bind Petitioners, their successors, and assigns. The resulting non-density parcel 525 so

created shall be used for agricultural purposes. There is no development potential for this non-
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density parcel. Moreover, in my judgment, the transfer will not be detrimental to the health,

safety or general welfare of the locale and is entirely consistent with the RC 2 zoning and

agricultural nature of the subject and adjacent properties.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requesied shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County this J;deay of July, 2007, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of a

non-density transfer of 2.42 acres of parcel 162 to parcel 525, in accordance with Petitioner’s

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1,

Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk
until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an
appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be
rescinded.

The relief granted herein for the non-density transfer of 2.42 acres from parcel
162 to the adjacent parcel 525 is for purposes consistent with the RC 2 zone only,
and no additional structures other than that delineated in Petitioner’s Exhibit 1,
which includes residential structures, residential support, or accessories structures,
shall be allowed to be located on this portion of the land. There shall be no rights
of subdivision or development associated with this transter.

. Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection

of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 33-3-101 through
33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code), as well as with the Forest Conservation

Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the Baltimore County Code).

. Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the date of this Order, new deeds shall

be recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County referencing this case and
incorporating the conditions and restrictions of this Order.

When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this
Order.

**Advisory: This Order approves the requested transfer but does not address the needed lot-line
adjustment and approval by the Development Review Committee for its processing.

eputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
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- BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

”~

ECEIVE]
MAY 3 1 2007 ‘_‘JJ

BY: e |
TO:; Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination JW(-
DATE: May 31, 2007

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 07-465-SPH
Address 11521 Harford Road

(Washburmn Property)
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of 4/23/07

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X ___ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). |

X Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:
If approved as a “non-density transfer” from P162 to P52, the dwelling must be located
on the area currently 1dentified as P525 or in the alternative if there is also a density unit
on P525, it must be eliminated. The preferred method for doing so would be through a
private fand trust such as Long Green Valley Conservancy. — W.S. Lippincott,
Agricultural Preservation

EIR Reviewer:Paul A. Dennis =Batei ﬂﬁéﬁ igg S >
: ) PO ﬂ &-ﬁﬁ e
S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 200N\ZAC 07-465-SPH.doc m‘n 7 , - b ‘?
Gy -

——




BALTIMORENCOUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. | TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

July 5, 2007

Larry R. Washburn
Wilma F. Washburn
11521 Harford Road
Glen Arm, MD 21057

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Washburn:
RE: Case Number: 07-465-SPH. 11521 Harford Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 12,
2007. This letter | is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The ' Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, piease do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, (00000

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures
C: People’s Counsel
Jonathan Scott Dallas J. S. Dallas, Inc. P.O. Box 26 Baldwin 21013

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 11! | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www,baltimorecountymd.gov




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS

DATE: 06/20/07

Case Number: 07-465-SPH

Petitioner / Developer: LARRY & WILMA WASHBURN~
J.S.DALLAS INC.

Date of Hearing (Closing): JULY 10, 2007

This is to certify under the penallies of perjury that the necessary sign{s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11521 HARFORD ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: 06/18/07
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(Stgnature of Sign Poster)
A PUBLIC Linda O’Keefe
HEAR'NG W'LL BE HEI.D BY - (Printed Name of Sign Poster)
THE ZON'NG COMMISSIONER | 523 Penny Lane

IN TOWSON, Mp

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster}

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING x BEFORE THE
11521 Harford Road; SE/S Harford Road, |
243" SW Sharon Drive * ZONING COMMISSIONER
11" Election & 3" Councilmanic Districts |
Legal Owner(s): Larry & Wilma Washburn * FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 07-465-SPH
¥ % * * * * * & * * % * ¥
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \M} Q \)
0w OAmma /s

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
eople’s Counsel for Baltimore County

NFUTU

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27" day of April, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to, J. Scott Dallas, P.O. Box 26, Baldwin, MD 21013, Representative

for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED \@fﬂ ngmwzmm

| PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
n 27 20 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

par- FYYTYT LS L




BAITIMORE C COUNTY

HARYLAHD

| 24, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTH‘!’ M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive ’ ' DEF{:."FIME-’H of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING  Deveiopmen: Managemen

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-465-SPH

11521 Harford Road |

S/east side of Harford Road, 243 feet +/- southwest of Sharon Drive
11™ Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

L egal Owners: Larry R. & Wilma F. Washburn

Special Hearing to permit the non-density transfer of 2.42 acres of RC 2 land to an adjoining
property.

Hearing: Tuesday, July 10, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

Timoth oy /&40 &

Director
TK:klm

C: Larry & Wilma Washburn, 11521 Harford Road, Glen Arm 21057
J. S. Dallas, Inc., P.O. Box 26, Baldwin 21013 -

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JUNE 25, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building
111 West Chcsapf:ake Avenue, Rnum 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 ) Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov '




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, June 26, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: |
Twining Construction Co. 410-592-8875
5630 Sharon Drive
Glen Arm, MD 21057

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore :County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: -

CASE NUMBER: 07-465-SPH

11521 Harford Road

S/east side of Harford Road, 243 feet +/- southwest of Sharon Drive
11" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Larry R. & Wilma F. Washburn

Special Hearing to permit the non-density transfer of 2.42 acres of RC 2 land to an adjoining
property.

Hearing: Tuésday, July 10, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
- 401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I}
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S
- OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. |
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT
- THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS |

The Baltmore County Zoning Regulaticns (BCZR) reguire that notice be owven to the
general public/neighboring property ownears relative to property which is the subiect of
an upcoming zoning hearing For those petitions which require 2 public hearing. this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property {resgonsidility of the petiioner)

and placement of a notice in 3 2 newspapear of generaf circulation in the County, hoth at

least fiftzen (15) days before the hearing

quiremenis for advertising are sabtishied
Gsts asscoiated with these requirements
for the advertisirg  This adverising i3

o he newsgtager

D

Zomng Review will ensure that the iegaé
However, the petitioner is resconsible for ¢

The newspaper will bill ihe person listed b
aue upcn recept and sheuid e remitted 4ir
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OFINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING CTOSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Hem Number or Case Numbsar 07" 4é’5- S}DH o

Peiitioner LARK ‘;/ L. . AA S/-f&u,%’/\/
Address or Location, HWEZ [ HARFoRLD ROAID

™
' l--.r
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LEASE FO!

Narme. TWfa\erai con STRI/CTII~S D,

[m
J
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Address 56 30 SAA,RQN DR /IN\SE
G LN BsRM, pe. 205 T

—

Teleoncne Number .;:’.({) - 522~ 5)87.5
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MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN lIII

Counry Executive Zoning Commissioner

July 13, 2007

LARRY R. AND WILMA F. WASHBURN
11521 HARFORD ROAD
GLEN ARM MD 21057

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 07-465-SPH
Property: 11521 Harford Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Washburn:
Enclosed please find Page 4 of Order in the above-captioned case. The approval date of
the Order was inadvertently left off the Order when it was signed. Please insert this corrected

Page 4 into your copy of the Order.

I apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused.

Very truly yours,

ey .
22 Y KT S
gd);uf{ (A G @?‘t / I
Patricia Zook

Legal Secretary

Enclosure

¢ Jonathan Scott Dallas, J.S. Dallas Inc., PO Box 26, Baldwin MD 21013
Rotand Twining and Ida Thompson, 1511 Harford Road, Glen Arm MD 21057
Mike Barnes and Kim Fortin, 5615 Sharon Drive, Glen Arm MD 21057

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www baltimorecountyonline.info
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density parcel. Moreover, in my judgment, the transfer will not be detrimental to the health,

safety or general welfare of the locale and is entirely consistent with the RC 2 zoning and

agricultural nature of the subject and adjacent properties.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County this lclfmday of July, 2007, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of a

non-density transfer of 2.42 acres of parcel 162 to parcel 525, in accordance with Petitioner’s

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1.

Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk
until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired.. If an
appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be

rescinded.

The relief granted herein for the non-density transfer of 2.42 acres from parcel
162 to the adjacent parcel 525 is for purposes consistent with the RC 2 zone only,

~and no additional structures other than that delineated in Petitioner’s Exhibit 1,

which includes residential structures, residential support, or accessories structures,
shall be allowed to be located on this portion of the land. There shall be no rights
of subdivision or development associated with this transfer.

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection

- of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 33-3-101 through
~ 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code), as well as with the Forest Conservation

Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the Baltimore County Code).

Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the date of this Order, new deeds shall
be recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County referencing this case and
incorporating the conditions and restrictions of this Order.

When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.




BALT[MORE COUNTY

MARTL#HD

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111

County Executive Zoning Commissioner

July 12, 2007

LARRY R. AND WILMA F. WASHBURN
11521 HARFORD ROAD
GLEN ARM MD 21057

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 07-465-SPH
Property: 11521 Harford Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Washburn:
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any

party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of

Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

- o

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
THB:pz
Enclosure

c: Jonathan Scott Dallas, J.S. Dallas Inc., PO Box 26, Baldwin MD 21013
Roland Twining and Ida Thompson, 1511 Harford Road, Glen Arm MD 21057
Mike Barnes and Kim Fortin, 5615 Sharon Drive, Glen Arm MD 21057

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info




Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 11521 HARFORD ROAD
which is presently zoned RC 2
(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.)

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, lega!

owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner shouid approve

(This box to be completed by planpier) __~
THE MNonl- DENSITT TRANSFER OF 2.42 AcRES
OF RC-2 LAND To AN ADLIOINING PLPROFPERT Y.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zonin&_ reguiations.
|

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be
e

Euun?ed by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law faor Baltimore
ounty.

l/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the
penalties of perjury, that i/we are the {egal

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of
this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Owner(s):
Larry R. Washburn

Name - Typé or Print Name -Igype or Pﬁ}s M Z Z
ignature /% —

Signature
Wilma F. Washbum
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

City ' ~Sthte Zip Code Bignal
Atfame!t For Petitioner: 1 1 521 Harford ROHd CIO 41 0"592‘8875
- Address J " Telephone No,
Glen Arm MD 205 7
Name - Type or Print - City Tate Zip Code
S _ " _ Representative to be Contacted:
ighature
Jonathan Scott Dallas
Company Nare - — . .
, J. S. Dallas, inc. P.O. Box 26 410-817-4600
Address Telephone No. Addreéss Telephone No.
Baldwin - MD 21013
Cily ) State Zip Code City State 2ip CTode

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

No. 07 "L‘“\:’ S S # H- UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
REV 9/15/98 Reviewed By % SAN~___Date__&4-\2 n-7

‘Wﬂ T G » ’
oyt < Y g™ 4 _t"
£y

Casc




b

- ® ®
Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

which is presently zoned RC 2
(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.)

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissicner should approve

(This box to be completed by planner)

g BN THE WNON-DENSITN TRANVS FER. O©OF 2.4 ‘95’2‘5—:5_
o F -2 LAND 13 AN A0\ e N ING P!‘?FZCE;/..

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by_thé zoning regulations.

l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, adverlising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be
l:éuuncged by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baltimore
ounty.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the
penalties of perjury, that |iwe are the legal
owner(s) of the property which is the subject of

this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner{s):
| Larry R. Washburn
Name - Type or Pnnt Name /Type or Pri -
. /) /[
: A ANY A SV AL AL
Signature ignature 7
Wilima F. Washbum
Address | Telephone No. Name’- Type uﬂiﬁ?t W )
ity State Zip Code srgé{ﬁfﬁl’ﬂ < bt e e
Attorney For Petitioner: 11521 Harford Road c¢/o 410-592-8875
'" Address " Teleph~~~ No.
Glen Arm MD 2105
NMame —Tyné or Print City “State Zip Code
S Representative to be Contacted:
ignature
Jonathan Scott Dallas
Company Name
J. S. Dallas, Inc. P.O. Box 26 410-817-4600
Address ~Telephone No. Address Telephone No,
Baldwin MD 21013
City Siate Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
.+ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No, 07~ 03 I P UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
REV 9/15/98 Reviewed By B \™~\  Date__%(L-07)
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J. S. DALLAS, T,

SURVEYING & ENGINEERING

13523 LONG GREEN PIKE
P.O. BOX 26
BALDWIN, MD 21013
(410) 817-4600
FAX (410) 817-4602

ZONING DESCRIPTION
: #11521 HARFORD ROAD |
PART OF P. 162 TO BE CONVEYED TO P.525

BEGINNING. for the same at a point southeast of Harford Road, (normally 60 foot turnpike
width) distant the two following courses and distances from the intersection of the center of
said Harford Road with the southwest side of Sharon Drive (right-of-way variable}: (1) South
45 degrees 40 minutes West 243 feet, more or less and (2) South 38 degrees 52 ntinutes
East 305 feet, more or less to said point of beginning thence (1) South 51 degrees 08
minutes West 190 feet thence (2) South 21 degrees 56 minutes 28 seconds West
135.52 feet thence (3) South 34 degrees 16 minutes East 225 feet thence (4) North 59
degrees 44 minutes East 332.50 feet thence (5) North 38 degrees 52 minutes West
370 to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 105600 square feet or 2.42 acres of land, more or less.

BEING a part of that parcel which by deed dated November 23, 1996 and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber S.M. No. 12045 folio 255 etc. was conveyed by
Timothy L. Washburn, Larry R. Washburn and Wilma F. Washburn, husband and wife to Larry
R. Washburn and Wilma F. Washburn, husband and wife

ALSO being a part of # 11521 Harford Road and located in the 11th
Flection District 3" Councilmanic District.

Note: above description is for zoning purposes only.
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Patricia Zook - Case 07-465-SPH located @ 11521 Harford Road {(Washburn Property)

—

From: Patricia Zook

To: Lippincott, Wallace

Date: 7/9/2007 9:21 AM

Subject: Case 07-465-SPH located @ 11521 Harford Road (Washburn Property)

PR

Good morning Wally -

The above case is scheduled for a hearing on Tuesday, July 10, 2007 at 10:00 am in room 407. The case is being heard by Tom
Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner.

As this is going to be one of Tom's first cases as D.Z.C., perhaps it would be helpful if you chatted with him a bit about your
comments on the non-density transfer.

Thanks for your help, Wally.

Patti Zook
Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-3868

—_——u

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\G W} 00002. HTM 7/9/2007




Patricia Zook - Re: Case 07-465-SPH located @ 11521 Harford Road (Washburn Property)

mw 1 g Tt TV iy A M, e - ﬂwm. WWWM-- ., ———— —— o - ww N

- Pagei]

From: Wallace Lippincott

To: Zook, Patricia

Date: 7110/2007 11:35:30 AM

Subject: Re: Case 07-465-SPH located @ 11521 Harford Road (Washburn Property)
Patricia,

You were right to suggest this but | did not read my email in time. Fortunately Bili brought Tom down and
we did tatk about it.
Thanks

Wally Lippincott, Jr.
Balto County. DEPRM
(410)887-3776

>>> Patricia Zook 7/9/2007 9:21 AM >>>
Geod morhing Wally -

The above case is scheduled for a hearing on Tuesday, July 10, 2007 at 10:00 am in room 407. The case
Is being heard by Tom Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner.

As this is going to be one of Tom’s first cases as D.Z.C., perhaps it would be helpfu!l if you chatted with
him a bit about your comments on the non-density transfer.

Thanks for your help, Wally.

Patti Zook
Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-3868

pzook{@baltimorecountymd.qov
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Case No.: ﬂ7 “’r4/55~:£€?;‘-/ .

Exhibit Sheet

kil il S —

Petitioner/Developer Protestant

No. 1

Siby [Lor

No. 2

No. 3

No. 4

No. 5

No. 6

No. 7

No. 8

No. 9

No. 10

No. 11

No. 12
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 20, 2007
- Department of Permits and
- Development Management P CIE Ev 12
APR 2 5 2001

FROM: . Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, I1I

Director, Office of Planning BY: aeacnceanmcnsnaannns

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 07-465- Special Hearing
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: t zi :;%: ‘; /’/ 77y, %____
Division Cﬁief: m ﬁ%\-
/

CM/LL

WADEVREWWZAC\7-465.doc

-' ' T T /m

\S X e
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 24, 2007
: Department of Permits & Development
Management
FROM: Dennis A. Kénn:edy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For April 30, 2007 |
[tem Nos. 07-454, 455, 456, 457, 458, 459,
461, 464, 465, 467, 468,471,472, and 473

| The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File |
ZAC-NO COMMENTS 04242007.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: | Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Apnl 20, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, TIT
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoﬁing Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 07-465- Special Hearing
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: ‘ - s A

p y ﬂr-"'ﬁ < 7 - -...-"’_.-"*‘f
Division Chief: __ | % % %%
CM/LL
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Fire Department = Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

(00 East a Road
7 ast Joppa Roa John J Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5504)
Tel: 410-887-4500

April 24, 2007

County Cffice Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: April 23,2007

Item No.: 454, 455, 456, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461, 462, 464, 465, 466, 467,
468, 469, 470, 471, and 472. | |

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
the Fire Marshal’s Office and the comments below are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal's Office

(0Y410-887-4880
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%(9 Pr:nted On Recycled Papar
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State

Administration

‘Maryland Department of Transportation

Martin O'Malley, Governor
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor

John D. Porcan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Adminisirator

Date: 4 /zq/;;m 7

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of - Item No7- 465 -SPH
Permits and Development Management \WS2 \ -l-\ﬁgwnp p\DA.D
County Office Building, Room 109 Washsurn Prove

"
Towson, Maryland 21204 SPEc.tAt. jcf\:m W, N

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No, 7~465-ePH

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or l-8|00~876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Uw%:g:g

4, Steven D. Foster
ﬁ' Engineering Access Permits
Division |

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Streer Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Mﬁryland 21202 « Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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Title Warrantee Corporation
File No. 2045194TPD
TaxID# 11-13-941361

ThlS Deed, made this 11th day of November, 2004, by and between Martha
Matilda Drewen, by Robert D. Drewen, Guardian of the Person and Property of Martha
Matilda Drewen, party of the first part, Grantor; and Larry Washburn and Wiima
Washburn, parties of the second part, Grantees.

- - Witnesseth -

PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE EXAMINATION

That for and in consideration of the sum of One Thousand And 00/100

Dollars ($1,000.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding Mortgage or Deed of
Trust, if any, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does grant
and convey to the said Larry Washburn and Wilma Washburn, as tenants by the entirety
unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of
ground situate in the County of Baltimore, State of Maryland and described as follows,
that is to say: -

**SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A — LEGAL DESCRIPTION**

Whereas by Order of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County dated March 2, 2000

case number 03-T-00-0014 Robert D. Drewen was appointed guardian of the person
and property of Martha Matilda Drewen. A copy of said Order is attached hereto as
Exhibit B. ‘ |

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being: and

all and every, the rights, alleys; ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described

and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights,
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and
to the proper use and benefit of the said Larry Washburh and Wilma Washburn, as
tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs and assigns, in fee
simple. ‘

| And the said party of the first part hereby covenants that he has not daﬁe or suffered

to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby

conveyed; that he will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that he will
execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. |

AS Witness the hand and seal of said Grantor, the day ang year first above written.

WITNESS:

/ {Seal}
Robert D. Drewel, Guardian of the

| person and property of Martha Matilda
N Drewen

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF _4’/4““« , to wit:

| hereby certify that on this 11th day of November, 2004, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared
Robert D. Drewen, Guardian, the Grantor herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven)
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged
the same for the purposes therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records} [MSA CE 62-20899] SM 21044, p. 0136
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EXHIBIT A - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at an iron bar at the end of the South 52
degree 30 minute West 40.7 perch line of the entire tract described in the

Deed dated March 18, 1896 and recorded among the Land Records of

Baltimore County in Liber L.M.B. 216, folio 338, and running thence
~ binding reversely on said line as now surveyed North 60 degrees 00

minutes East 214.4 feet to a pipe at the westerlymost corner of 2.16 acre
tract firstly described in a Deed dated March 22, 1956 and recorded
. among the Land Records sforesaid in Liber G.L.B. No. 2897, folio 220
- from Clifton A. Burton and wife to Harry E. Mentzer and wife, thence
" leaving the entire tract outline and binding on said firstly described parce!
. of land South 34 -degrees 10 minutes East 203.68 feet to an iron pipe,
. -thence leaving said firstly described land and running for a new dividing
--line between the land of the grantors and the land being described herein
- Sought 60 degrees 00 minutes West 244.4 feet to an iron pipe on the
- northeasterly side of a private lane, said pipe being in a rall fence intended
- to be in_the South 40 degree East 31.1 perch line of the aforementioned
'~ entire tract recorded In Liber LM.B. 216, folio 338, thence binding
. reversely on said line of said entire tract as now surveyed and binding on
" said rail fence North 34 degrees 10 minutes West 203.68 feet to the point
. of beginning. Containing one acre, more or less, as surveyed by Jerry A.

Nolen, surveyor on March 3, 1956.

. BEING the fee simple property which, by Personal Representative's Deed
- dated March 25, 1994, and recorded in the Land Records of the County of
. Baltimore, Maryland, in Liber 10429, Folio 88, was granted and conveyed
by Martha M. Drewen, a/k/a Martha Matiida Drewen, Personal
i Representative of the Estate of Willis Donald Drewen, Sr. unto Martha M.

Drewen, a/k/a Martha Matilda Drewen.

i TIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT iLand Records) [MSA CE 62-20899] SM 21044, p. 0140
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P b 0012045 255

No consideration. Prepared without the

P - benefit of title examination. Transfgr of
ms W. 3 . ' title is from husband, wife, and son to

\ husband and wife. No transfer tax or
y »f/{)\})“ . documentary stamps required.
~ ‘ had
¢ lLM
Thls Deed,- Mapk Twis Tom- _,"-{ 5;1‘ day of NO:U'#I'I'IbﬁI"
in the year oﬁe thousand nine hundred and ninety-six by and between

Timothy L. Washburn, Larry R. Washburn and Wilma F. Washburn, husband and wife,

AND | .
of Larry R. Washburn and Wilma F. Wsshburn, husband and wife of the first part, and

of the second part. .

WirnessxzTa, That in consideration of the sum of NO CONSIDERATION (5$00.00) DOLLARS

the said Grantor

do grant and conveyxtxibacoesk and assign unto

"~ the said parties of the nmnd part, as tenants by the entireties, their survivor, his
or her personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple

personal representatives/successors and assigns , in fee simple, all

lot of ground situate in Baltimore County, in the State of Maryland

and duenhad as follows, that is to say:
See Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

RECEIVED FOR TRANSFER
State Department of
Assessments & Taxation

for Baltimore County

[4[47

ht:

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) {[MSA CE 62-11900] SM 12045, p. 0255
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SCHEDULE A

I - t the
| for the same at an iron bar driven 1n the ground a
:Egigzizg of the whole tract of land of which the parcel now b:::z‘
described 1is a plrtLwhich'nholth;;:::déi i::g‘;:?lcg::;y::7grind
Burton Senior to Thosas Barxton a
County in Liber E H

- recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore ounty % of beginning
A No. 80, folio 311 and running thence ’ﬁ??k': pu' Baot 76 perches
and binding on part of the first or Nort )3 :2::1“ ast 76 Peroe
line of said desd as now surveyed North 3 fog 8 44 minute e
66% feet to the center of a lane or Right-of-way T o wLich by

thwest corner of the 10.682 acre tract of la |
o et Gotons 3, 1o, S0t o L13 Coeme o, Lanes

n .
::::::P::.Egugg?linnlt L. roxd.nnd{wltu and running th.ncc*:l::d
and binding on the 6th, 5th and 4th lines of said last mentio
deed reversely and binding on the center of said lans oOr ‘1t1ed
Right-of-way with the use thereof 1n'po:ngg;;tga::h;::tzé“
theretc North 43 degrees (3 minutes Wes ,
d North 40 degrees 56
degrees 38 minutes West 276.67 feet an 0 degr e e Harford
ainutes West 380.6 feat more or less to the c;g o
degree inding on the sa

Road thence South 45 s 40 mninutes West ding o ¥ tersect
center of said Harford Road 563.89 feet more Ox o8 O I oie first
‘ - r South 38 degrees Bast 80 1/2 perches line
:::vzszzngion-d.nuod thence running with and binding ontparg.o:r
said 13th line South 34 degress 16 ninutes East 600 fee :Tond o
less to the place of beginning. Containing 9.35 acres of la

lesa.
:;olz:pruvannntl thereon being known as Ro. 11521 Harford Road.

4 » with the right to use a 20’ roadway as cescribed in a
::zzkg:rﬁ:clntatlonlgnd Easement and Maintenance Agreement tof
be recorded immediately prior hereto among the Land Records O
Baltimore County. |

' in a Deed
d excepting all that lot of ground described
::::EQJ::E 19, gsiggand cordw auqﬁ- : -ndh:fgpr:;'gianzis}nnra
County in Liber TBS No. XUy =7 g om io n ﬁoore
Gladys L. Roelke to Jc nd Elsie E. .

) 93
5 lot of und which by Deed dated August 16, 19
:ginstzgzd-:r:nnng thn?::nd'nucordl of Baltimore County in Liber No.
10078, follo 417 was granted and conveyed by Doris E. Haovar,to
Personal Representative of the Estate of Gladys L. Roelke, un
Timothy 1. Washburn, LArry R. Washburn and Wilma F. Washburn,
husband and wife, in fee simple

L

. “BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-11900] SM 12045, p. 0257
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1. EXISTING ZONING OF SITE RC2 (NO KNOWN ZONING HEARINGS) |

2. D.R.C. REQUEST—~ LIMITED EXEMPTION IN A RESIDENTIAL ZONE
PER 32-4-106 (a) (1) (viil) 7B LED FOR SPECIAL HEARING.
3. DEED REFERENCE : P.162 12045255 (£X. 4.5 Ac-~
P.525 21044-136 (¢ £X /A< 1)
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4, OWNERSHIP: .
LARRY R. & WILMA F. WASHBURN
11521 HARFORD ROAD
GLEN ARM MD 21057
PHONE: (410)592-8875 C/O RANDY TWINING

5. PROPERTY INFORMATION:
TAX MAP 63 GRID 7 PARCEL 162 ACCT. NO. :umiﬂnm_
"PARCEL 525 ACCT. No. {!//20413
6. AREA OF SUBJECT SITE : 5.5 ACRES + PER BALTO CO. SDAT
RECORDS. (7074L OF P /62 § P.525)
» SOILS SHOWN HEREON PER BALTO.COUNTY SOILS MAP NO.30
8. SITE LIES WITHIN FLOOD ZONE C PER F.L.R.M. 240010/0290B
9. TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON PER BALTIMORE COUNTY G.1.5
( TILE I1.D. NO. 06341 ) | o
L SUBJIECT OF HEARING /S /OBCOODSFZ OR
Z M 42 Ac ¥ _\NEM* O \w.___\nm 2 T 85 coONNESERD

 ZONING MAP 17 = 200°

( B.C.O.P.Z. MAP NO.063A1)
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